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RE: FOIA Pre- Auf;

We have received an reviéwed the fuim Sanitary District
of its intention to de cl@sg%%ff Ms.
sought a cop))f% %é*”’ttep e rdbth 15 erinténdent recently received.
1strict asserts that/%l% s ddi d%ﬁ § : f r n‘ d@gctlon 7(1)(c) of the

Freedom of Information" AC (F@FA)'W *Fift«c(g,m fins: “pe; ga‘ information, the disclosure of

which would result in a cléH % : ; " } n,vgz:y ” 5 ILCS 140/7(1)(c).

The District also contends ass this d ez% #frotn disclosure under Section
i i%"”»

D) ut‘?f?)m

7(1)(a) of FOIA (5 ILCS 140/7 (1 h“‘b a1 uld violate Section 7(1) of the
Personnel Record Review Act (820 ILC§*40A Il not address this assertion at this
time because FOIA does not require the Public Access Counselor to preauthorize exemption
claims under Section 7(1)(a). :

The amended version of Section 7(1)(c) states as folloWs:

(¢) Personal information contained within public records,

the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted
invasion of personal privacy, unless the disclosure is consented to

- in writing by the individual subjects of the information. “Unwarranted
invasion of personal privacy” means the disclosure of information that
is highly personal or objectionable to a reasonable person and in
which the subject’s right to privacy outweighs any legitimate public
interest in obtaining the information. The disclosure of information



that bears on the public duties of public employees and officials shall
not be considered an invasion of personal privacy.

5 ILCS 140/7(c) (emphasis added). The letter of reprimand sought b_elates to the
Superintendent’s performance of his public duties, as it relates to the uperintendent’s conduct

during official business hours. Therefore, the disclosure of the letter of reprimand cannot be
considered an invasion of privacy under Section 7(1)(c), and the District’s request to assert the
exemption under Section 7(1)(c) is denied.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 312-814-2770. This correspondence
will serve to close the matter.

Sincerely,

Cara Smith
Public Access Counselor

By:

0 chmidt
Assistant Attorney General

CC:
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